
Capital Plan
Town Meeting
March ii, 2013

The Meeting was called to order at 7:00PM by First Selectman George
Temple. Town Clerk Margaret A West read the call and return of posting.

First Selectman Temple nominated Gerard Carbonaro 14 Country Farm Rd,
Seconded. There being no other nomination First Selectman Temple called
for a vote.

Nomination: Unanimous

Moderator Carbonaro read the eligibility to vote at town meeting found in
section 3.2 of the town charter.

Item 1 Shall Town ofOxford approve the Capital Improvement Plan, as
presented, per Section 3-4 of the Town of Oxford Charter and as approved
by the Board of Selectmen on 3/6/2013?

Discussion:

Finance Director reviewed the capital plan for the fiscal year 20 13-2014.
(Addendum A)

First Selectman George Temple commented that this is just a plan, he then
reviewed a few of the items such as the center school play ground which
could loss certification this year, further explaining that the playground will
always be used even ifwe move the school

the system wide security for all ofour schools, he is going to appoint an
advisory committee and only he would be authorized to spend the funds
allocated for this project, for which he expects to have the full support of the
Board of Finance. With this project certain things will not be made public,
because of security risk. The BOF will be kept advised at all times.

He continued with the Ambulance Corps saying that although there are items
in this plan, he would support anything until he sees their books.



The library will be brought to a referendum vote, fly cars would be on an as
needed basis. Parks and Recs utility truck is well over due. Public works
SUV has to go to a lot ofplaces and needs to be replaced. It was a
condemned hand me down. I support all the PW vehicles and they should
have stainless steel bodies.

Last year’s road program was a great idea and it worked. Christian Street
will be done with a 10% grant program. The town will only pay the 10
percent match. First Selectman Temple continued to review the 2013/2014
Capital Plan

John Barlow Facilities Manager for the Board of Education asked why the
boilers were pushed back a year for Great Oak and Quaker Farms.

First Selectman Temple asked John to clarify whether they were changing
them to gas or not He further indicated that when they spoke he didn’t’
stress the urgency nor did he stress any safety issue. There was also no
supporting documentation. FS Temple explained he could make a motion to
amend the plan.

John Barlow made a motion to move the Quaker Farms “boiler replacement”
for $80,000 from FY14/15 to FY 13/14, seconded.

There being no discussion the moderator called for a vote:

Amendment Carried Unanimous

John Barlow made a motion to move the Great Oak boilers for $130, 00
from FY 14/15 to FY 13/14, seconded.

Amendment Carried: Unanimous

Selectman Haney and John Barlow continue discussion on the condition of
the boilers regarding rebuilding or replacing.

Scott Pelletier, Fire Marshall/Fire Chief: explained that it takes over a year
to get a new fire truck, ifwe put the order in this year we won’t get it until



well into next year. It will not have to be paid for unit it comes in. The truck
we have now is costly to keep it on the road because it is so old.

Ed Ilelliuer volunteer fireman who rides on the truck that would be replaced
explained that this is an open truck and it is mighty cold when you are in the
hack. We are a volunteer company and it is good to give our hard working
members good equipment. This truck is costly to maintain,

Scott Pelletier made a motion to move the fire truck for $644,000 from
FY14 15 to FYI3/14, seconded.

Amendment carried: Unanimous

Gerald Carboraro commented that he was in an accident in Westport and
was brought to Norwalk Hospital, about a 10 minute ride. He received a
$1300.00 bill from the ambulance co. He wondered if our Ambulance Co
billed out as well. FS Temple explained that Oxford does have some bill out
practices, and that is why he is asking to see the books.

Uhere being no other comments or questions Scott Pelletier moved to
adjourn, seconded,

Meeting adjourned at 7:55PM

Respectfully Sub ‘tted

arg et A West
Oxford [own Clerk



zQ
0

f
b

0
p

.

I.LI
‘
I
—

0
0

0
X

W
C

4
w

O
>0

<
L

I
U

i
z

>-
Cu

LL

0



T
O

W
N

O
F

O
X

FO
R

D
C

A
PI

T
A

L
PL

A
N

FO
R

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
SE

L
E

C
T

M
E

N
D

R
A

FT
FY

20
13

-
20

14

FU
N

D
IN

G

T
O

T
A

L
F

Y
1
3
1
4

F
Y

14
15

F
Y

15
16

F
Y

16
17

FY
17

18
S

O
U

R
C

E

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

S
B

O
A

R
D

O
F

E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

Q
U

A
K

E
R

FA
R

M
S

S
C

H
O

O
L

1
91

6
20

0
1

03
0

00
0

37
9

00
0

22
00

0
16

00
0

46
9

20
0

3
5

6
10

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
E

D
U

C
A

T
IO

N
C

E
N

T
E

R
S

C
H

O
O

L
1
8
0
0
2
,7

6
4

3
5
0
0
0

1
7
7
9
2
7
6
4

-
17

5,
00

0
3,

10

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
E

D
U

C
A

T
IO

N
G

R
E

A
T

O
A

K
S

C
H

O
O

L
1

82
8

70
0

55
70

0
43

2
00

0
1

23
2

00
0

10
9

00
0

3
6

10

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
E

D
U

C
A

T
IO

N
H

IG
H

S
C

H
O

O
L

12
7

00
0

8
00

0
4
5
0
0
0

5
9
0
0
0

15
00

0
3

10

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
E

D
U

C
A

T
IO

N
SY

ST
E

M
W

ID
E

S
C

H
O

O
L

SE
C

U
R

IT
Y

35
0,

00
0

35
0,

00
0

A
M

B
U

L
A

N
C

E
B

U
1L

D
IN

G
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
50

0
00

0
50

0
00

0
6

L
IB

R
A

R
Y

N
E

W
B

U
IL

D
IN

G
3,

00
0,

00
0

3,
00

0,
00

0
6,

7

V
E

H
IC

L
E

S
A

M
B

U
L

A
N

C
E

A
M

B
U

L
A

N
C

E
4
5
5
0
0
0

1
2
5
0
0
0

1
6
5
0
0
0

1
6
5
0
0
0

4

A
M

B
U

L
A

N
C

E
F

L
Y

C
A

R
S

1
2
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

4

P
A

R
K

S
U

TI
LI

TY
T

R
U

C
K

20
00

0
2
0
0
0
0

4

FI
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

B
O

A
T

30
00

0
30

00
0

4

FI
R

E
M

A
R

SH
A

L
FO

R
D

E
X

P
L

O
R

E
R

47
00

0
47

00
0

4

P
O

L
IC

E
C

R
U

IS
E

R
S

1
5
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

3
0
0
0
0

4

PU
B

L
IC

W
O

R
K

S
7

Y
D

T
R

U
C

K
W

IT
H

P
L

O
W

&
SA

N
D

E
!

17
5

82
9

17
5

82
9

4

PU
B

L
IC

W
O

R
K

S
4X

4
T

R
U

C
K

W
IT

H
P

L
O

W
&

SA
N

D
E

R
10

6
27

2
10

6
27

2
4

PU
B

L
IC

W
O

R
K

S
U

TI
LI

TY
T

R
U

C
K

23
50

0
23

50
0

4

FI
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

C
H

IE
F

S
V

E
H

IC
L

E
S

48
00

0
48

00
0

4

F
I
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

P
U

M
P

E
R

S
E

31
64

4
00

0
64

4
00

0
4



T
O

W
N

O
F

O
X

FO
R

D
C

A
PI

T
A

L
PL

A
N

FO
R

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
SE

L
E

C
T

M
E

N
D

R
A

FT
FY

20
13

-
20

14

FU
N

D
IN

G

T
O

T
A

L
F

Y
13

-1
4

F
Y

14
15

FY
1S

-1
6

FY
16

-1
7

F
Y

17
-1

8
S

O
U

R
C

E

R
O

A
D

S
G

R
A

N
T

10
°c

M
A

T
C

H
C

H
R

IS
T

IA
N

ST
R

E
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

2
59

0
00

0
2

59
0

00
0

7
3

E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
D

E
V

E
L

O
PM

E
t’

T
E

C
H

PA
R

K
PU

M
P

ST
A

T
IO

N
55

0
00

0
55

0
00

0
6

PU
B

L
IC

W
O

R
K

S
PA

V
IN

G
A

N
D

D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
4

80
0

00
0

90
0

00
0

90
0

00
0

1
00

0
00

0
1

00
0

00
0

1
00

0
00

0
1

3

T
O

W
N

H
A

LL
T

O
W

N
H

A
LL

PA
R

K
IN

G
L

O
T

70
00

0
70

00
0

6

FI
R

E
D

E
P

T
PA

V
IN

G
R

IV
E

R
SI

D
E

FI
R

E
H

O
U

S
E

10
0

00
0

10
0

00
0

6

O
T

H
E

R
FI

R
E

D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
K

E
Y

L
E

SS
E

N
T

R
Y

SY
ST

E
M

5
5
0
0
0

5
5
0
0
0

3

FI
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

C
O

M
PA

R
A

T
O

R
D

IS
PL

A
Y

25
,0

00
25

,0
00

3

FI
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

H
U

R
S

T
E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
76

,5
63

76
,5

63
4

FI
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

S
C

B
A

B
O

T
T

L
E

S
88

80
0

88
80

0
4

FI
R

E
D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

R
T

67
R

A
D

IO
V

O
T

IN
G

SI
T

E
50

,0
00

5
0
0
0
0

7

PU
B

L
IC

W
O

R
K

S
O

IL
T

A
N

K
R

E
PL

A
C

E
M

E
N

T
40

0
00

0
40

0
00

0
6

T
O

W
N

H
A

LL
C

O
M

P
U

T
E

R
SY

ST
E

M
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

S
60

,0
00

20
,0

00
1
0
0
0
0

10
,0

00
10

,0
00

1
0
0
0
0

4

M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L
B

U
IL

D
IN

G
S

H
V

A
C

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
S

11
,0

00
11

,0
00

3

C
IV

IL
P

R
E

P
A

R
E

D
N

E
S

S
M

E
Z

Z
A

N
IN

E
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

A
R

E
A

25
,0

00
25

,0
00

2

PA
R

K
S

PL
A

Y
S

C
A

P
E

S
16

3
00

0
16

3
00

0
2

7

A
N

IM
A

L
S

H
E

L
T

E
R

A
N

IM
A

L
SH

E
L

T
E

R
85

,0
00

85
,0

00
2,

7

PA
R

K
S

B
A

LL
FI

E
L

D
T

E
T

L
A

C
K

PA
R

K
25

2,
44

2
-

25
2,

44
2

6

T
O

T
A

L
36

,9
46

,0
70

9,
14

5,
66

4
21

,6
63

,2
06

2,
54

8,
00

0
1,

87
0,

00
0

1,
71

9,
20

0

FU
N

D
IN

G
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

I
C

A
PI

T
A

L
&

N
O

N
R

E
C

U
R

R
IN

G
3

67
0

00
0

73
4

00
0

73
4

00
0

73
4

00
0

73
4

00
0

73
4

00
0

2
L

O
C

A
L

C
A

PI
T

A
L

IM
PR

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
20

0,
00

0
20

0,
00

0
-

-
-

3
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

B
U

D
G

E
T

2,
40

2,
90

0
54

5,
70

0
35

2,
00

0
37

9,
00

0
39

1,
00

0
73

5,
20

0

4
L

E
A

SI
N

G
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

B
U

D
G

E
T

2,
04

4,
96

4
74

2,
96

4
76

2,
00

0
23

5,
00

0
70

,0
00

?3
5,

00
0

5
S

C
H

O
O

L
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

G
R

A
N

T
S

8,
53

5,
49

4
45

0,
00

0
8,

00
6,

74
4

78
,7

50

6
B

O
N

D
IN

G
1
4
3
0
4
7
1
2

2
6
5
0
0
0
0

1
1
0
5
8
4
6
2

5
9
6
2
5
0

7
O

T
H

E
R

3,
82

3,
00

0
3,

82
3,

00
0

8
O

P
E

N
S

P
A

C
E

FU
N

D

9G
E

N
E

R
A

L
F

U
N

D
B

A
L

A
N

C
E

-

10
P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

IN
G

1,
96

5,
00

0
-

75
0,

00
0

1,
20

0,
00

0
-

15
,0

00

T
O

T
A

L
36

,9
46

,0
70

9,
14

5,
66

4
21

,6
63

,2
06

2,
54

8,
00

0
1,

87
0,

00
0

1,
71

9,
20

0

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
E

D
U

C
A

T
IO

N

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
oo

f
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

1
00

0
00

0
1

00
0

00
0

5
6

I
Q

ua
ke

rs
F

ar
m

s
S

ch
oo

l
B

oi
le

r
R

eD
la

ce
m

en
t

80
,0

00
80

,0
00

10



T
O

W
N

O
F

O
X

FO
R

D
C

A
PI

TA
L

PL
A

N
FO

R
B

O
A

R
D

O
F

SE
L

E
C

T
M

E
N

D
R

A
FT

FY
20

13
20

14

FU
N

D
IN

G

T
O

T
A

L
F

Y
13

-1
4

F
Y

1
4
1
5

F
Y

1
5
1
6

F
Y

16
-1

7
F

Y
1
7
1
8

S
O

U
R

C
E

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

H
ot

W
at

er
H

ea
te

r
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

20
00

0
20

00
0

10

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

S
ec

u
re

B
ui

ld
in

g
A

cc
es

s
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

P
la

yg
ro

un
d

R
ep

ai
rs

2
0
0
0
0

2
0
0
0
0

7

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

C
ar

pe
ts

M
us

ic
R

oo
m

s
L

ib
ra

ry
1
0
0
0
0

1
0
0
0
0

3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

A
ut

o
T

em
pe

ra
tu

re
C

on
tr

ol
s

2
5
0
0
0
0

25
0,

00
0

10

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

W
in

do
w

P
an

e
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

2
0
0
0
0

2
0
0
0
0

10

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

T
ra

ct
or

9
0
0
0

9
0
0
0

3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

P
ai

nt
H

al
lw

ay
s

1
5
0
0
0

15
,0

00
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

U
pg

ra
de

C
lo

ck
S

ys
te

m
7,

00
0

7,
00

0
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

S
ta

g
e

A
cc

es
si

bi
li

ty
8,

00
0

8,
00

0
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

av
e

W
al

kw
ay

s
T

B
D

3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

D
oo

r
an

d
C

ab
in

et
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

5,
00

0
5,

00
0

3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

D
oo

r
L

am
in

at
e

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t
3
0
0
0

3,
00

0
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

A
ir

C
on

di
ti

on
M

ed
ia

C
en

te
r

-

T
B

D
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

la
ce

S
ta

g
e

C
ur

ta
in

s
T

B
D

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

la
ce

C
af

et
er

ia
T

ab
le

s
18

,2
00

1
8
2
0
0

3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

O
ut

si
de

S
ec

ur
it

y
L

ig
ht

s
15

,0
00

15
,0

00
10

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

la
ce

2n
d

G
ra

de
P

la
yg

ro
un

d
85

,0
00

8
5
0
0
0

3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

la
ce

S
in

ks
8,

00
0

8,
00

0
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

av
e

P
ar

ki
ng

L
ot

s
32

5,
00

0
32

5,
00

0
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

Fl
oo

r
S

cr
ub

be
r

18
,0

00
-

18
,0

00
3

Q
ua

ke
rs

F
ar

m
s

S
ch

oo
l

S
ec

ur
it

y
C

am
er

a
S

ys
te

m
T

B
D

T
ot

al
Q

ua
ke

r
F

ar
m

s
S

ch
oo

l
1,

91
6,

20
0

1,
03

0,
00

0
37

9,
00

0
22

,0
00

16
,0

00
46

9,
20

0



TO
W

N
O

F
O

X
FO

R
D

C
A

PI
T

A
L

PL
A

N
FO

R
B

O
A

R
D

O
F

SE
L

E
C

T
M

E
N

D
R

A
FT

FY
20

13
20

14

C
en

te
r

S
ch

oo
l

C
en

te
r

S
ch

o
o

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
o
o
l

C
en

te
r

S
ch

oo
l

C
en

te
r

Sc
ho

ol
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l
G

re
at

O
ak

M
id

dl
e

S
ch

oo
l

R
ep

la
ce

P
la

yg
ro

un
d

R
ec

on
fi

gu
re

V
es

ti
bu

le
R

ep
la

ce
In

te
rc

om
H

ill
to

p
C

am
pu

s
ar

ea
C

am
er

as
ro

of
re

pl
ac

em
en

t
C

am
pu

s
B

ui
ld

in
gs

ro
of

re
pa

ir
ca

m
pu

s
B

ui
ld

in
gs

A
D

A
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e
S

ta
g

e
A

re
a

S
tr

uc
tu

ra
l

D
ef

ic
ie

nc
ie

s
C

od
e

V
io

la
ti

on
s

P
ai

nt
in

g
R

ep
la

ce
M

ec
ha

ni
ca

l
sy

st
em

s
Sc

ho
ol

A
dd

iti
on

R
ep

la
ce

U
nd

er
gr

ou
nd

S
to

ra
ge

T
an

k
S

ec
ur

it
y

C
am

er
a

S
ys

te
m

T
ot

al
fo

r
C

en
te

r
S

ch
oo

l

R
ep

la
ce

B
oi

le
rs

A
sb

es
to

s
A

ba
te

m
en

t
R

ec
on

fi
gu

re
V

es
ti

bu
le

E
ng

in
ee

ri
ng

A
ss

es
sm

en
t

H
ea

ti
ng

Sy
s’

R
ep

la
ce

H
ea

te
rs

in
C

la
ss

ro
om

s
R

ep
la

ce
L

oc
ke

rs
S

to
ra

g
e

S
p
ac

e
u

p
d

at
es

A
ut

o
T

em
pe

ra
tu

re
C

on
tr

ol
s

U
pg

ra
de

cl
oc

k
sy

st
em

P
ai

nt
C

la
ss

ro
om

s
R

ep
la

ce
w

in
do

w
s

an
d

do
or

s
C

oa
t

B
ui

ld
in

g
w

ith
S

il
ic

on
e

D
oo

r
an

d
C

ab
in

et
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

R
es

u
rf

ac
e

tr
ac

k
R

ep
av

e
R

ea
r

D
ri

ve
w

ay
R

ep
ai

r
W

al
kw

ay
s

R
ep

la
ce

U
nd

er
gr

ou
nd

S
to

ra
ge

ta
nk

In
st

al
l

G
en

er
at

or
U

pg
ra

de
C

om
pu

te
rs

S
ec

ur
it

y
C

am
er

as
T

ot
al

G
re

at
O

ak
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l

T
O

T
A

L
FY

i3
i4

35
,0

00
35

,0
00

31
80

00
13

2,
00

0
26

4,
50

0
4,

29
1,

00
0

1,
35

4,
01

4
14

3,
00

0
3,

30
0,

00
0

7,
99

0,
25

0
17

5,
00

0
T

B
D

31
8

00
0

13
2,

00
0

26
4,

50
0

4,
29

1,
00

0
1,

35
4,

01
4

14
3,

00
0

3,
30

0,
00

0
7,

99
0,

25
0

18
,0

02
,7

64
35

,0
00

17
,7

92
.7

64

76
,0

00
6,

00
0

25
0,

00
0

7,
00

0
15

,0
00

1,
20

0,
00

0
10

,0
00

5,
00

0

60
,0

00
T

B
D

T
B

D
T

B
D

T
B

D
T

B
D

T
B

D

7,
00

0
15

,0
00

1,
20

0,
00

0
10

,0
00

17
5,

00
0

FU
N

D
IN

G
S

O
U

R
C

E
3 3 3 3 5,
6

5,
6

5,
6

5,
6

5,
6

5,
6 3 5,
6

5,
6

10 3 3 3 10 3 3 10 3 3 10 3 3 3 3 3 5,
6

5,
6 3 3

FY
i4

15

17
5,

00
0

13
0,

00
0

19
,7

00
19

,7
00

13
0,

00
0

T
B

D
12

,0
00

12
,0

00

F
Y

1
5
1
6

F
Y

1
6
1
7

F
Y

1
7

1
8

T
B

D

T
B

D
T

B
D

T
B

D

T
B

D
36

,0
00

40
,0

00

25
0,

00
0

T
B

D
T

B
D

T
B

D

6,
00

0

38
,0

00
5,

00
0

T
B

D 60
,0

00
T

B
D

1,
79

0,
70

0
55

,7
00

43
2,

00
0

1,
23

2,
00

0
10

9,
00

0



T
O

W
N

O
F

O
X

FO
R

D
C

A
PI

T
A

L
PL

A
N

FO
R

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
SE

L
E

C
T

M
E

N
D

R
A

FT
FY

20
13

-
20

14

FU
N

D
IN

G
T

O
T

A
L

FY
13

14
FY

14
15

FY
15

16
FY

16
17

FY
17

18
S

O
U

R
C

E
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

R
ec

o
n

fi
g

u
re

V
es

ti
bu

le
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
G

en
er

at
or

Is
su

es
TB

D
TB

D
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
S

ec
ur

it
y

-
-

3
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

In
st

al
l

D
ou

bl
e

D
oo

r
n

ea
r

N
ur

se
s

O
ff

ic
e

-
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
S

to
ra

g
e

un
de

r
st

ai
rs

45
00

0
45

00
0

3
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

S
ec

ur
it

y
G

at
es

fo
r

A
th

le
tic

Fi
el

d
8

00
0

8
00

0
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
D

ra
in

ag
e

to
F

oo
tb

al
l

Fi
el

d
T

B
D

3
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

Ir
ri

ga
tio

n
an

d
E

le
ct

ri
ci

ty
W

es
t

Fi
el

d
T

B
D

3
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

D
ug

ou
ts

T
B

D
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
V

is
iti

ng
T

ea
m

L
oc

ke
r

R
oo

m
T

B
D

3
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

In
st

al
l

S
ou

nd
B

oo
th

in
A

ud
ito

ri
um

T
B

D
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
S

ec
ur

it
y

S
ys

te
m

U
pg

ra
de

5
9
0
0
0

59
,0

00
3

O
xf

or
d

H
ig

h
S

ch
oo

l
P

ai
nt

1
5
0
0
0

15
00

0
3

T
ot

al
O

xf
or

d
H

ig
h

S
ch

oo
l

1
2

7
0

0
0

8,
00

0
45

,0
00

59
,0

00
-

15
,0

00

C
en

tr
al

O
ff

ic
e

L
un

ch
P

ro
gr

am
C

om
pu

te
r

S
ys

te
m

TB
D

TB
D

3
C

en
tr

al
O

ff
ic

e
C

en
tr

al
O

ff
ic

e
B

ui
ld

in
g

T
B

D
TB

D
5,

6
C

en
tr

al
O

ff
ic

e
D

is
tr

ic
t

W
id

e
S

ch
oo

l
Se

cu
ri

ty
35

0
00

0
35

0
00

0
7

T
ot

al
C

en
tr

al
O

ff
ic

e
35

0,
00

0
35

0,
00

0
-

-
-

-

G
ra

nd
T

ot
al

D
is

tr
ic

t
W

id
e

G
ra

nd
T

ot
al

D
is

tr
ic

t
W

id
e

22
22

4
66

4
1

47
8

70
0

18
64

8
76

4
1

31
3

00
0

30
0

00
0

48
4

20
0


